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because whey they increase the price of fertilizers ultimately the market price of foodgrains is going fo go up?
1 do not know how you justily it on the ground of inflation,

SHRI ANNASAHEB P, SHINDE:
I had already explaned why the Government of India had tuv take this very unpleasant decisiors In the prevailing circumstances there is no other alternative Any subsidy n fertilizer would have brought m more problems of distortion 1n the economy That 13 our understanding of the problem
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P SHINDE
There are some legal difficulties 1n this because of the judgemcnrt of the Supreme Court Some of the State Governments did sell the previous stock at the Jower price But, because of the legal difficulties I do not think it would be possible to give any positive help

SHRI SYED AHMED AGA It is the big farmer who i1s making use of fertihizers and huge profita Not the sma]l peasant With the price hike, the small peasants will be complctely out of the picture. I want to know if the Government can consider that for the small peasants, they will have
-some type of concession so far as the price of fertiliser is concernsd apd that, for big farmers, the position may be as it is.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
With due respect to the hon, Mernber,
1 have already made the ohservation in regard to query raised Lv him now.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE):
(a) to (¢). 1t 1z difficul} to draw aoy-
effective tomparison uetween ihe charges micrurred on handling of foodgrains by the FCI and the private traders as the two work for different objectives. The average charges actually incurred by the private trade are not awvailable. However, based on the figures recently furnished by the Foodgrains Dealers Aassociation, the handling charges incurred by the Food Corporation are lower than those quoted by the private trade.
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The Food Corporation of India Is constantly endeavouring to reduce its operetional costs and Iz at present engaged in working out the mechanies of implementing the recommendatiors made by the Commiftee of Secretaries in April, 1974,

A Statement indicating the handiing charges incurred by the FCI during the last three years is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Stalement showing the hadling charges incurred by th» Food Corporation of India during the last three years,
Rs. pe’ quintal
Wheat Rice
m7i-72 25 05 22 49
1972-73 22 "6 19 15
w37 (Prov) 2100 20.0%
PO e e R L
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“Some of the State Governments have also categorically stated in written memoranda that incidental charges of the Corporation are
¢xtremely high.”
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the last seven years, th have not &volved any norms regulating the incidental expenses,
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
First of all, I would like to dispel the impression of the hon. Member that the charges of the public sector organisation are Wigh. This impression is totally incorrectt We had asked the All-India Foodgrains Dealers’ Association to submit to us a statememt as to what are their incidental and other charges. They have given the figures—it 15 under the signature of Shri Bhani Ram Gupta, Secretary of the All-India Foodgrains Dealers’ Association The statement shows that the cost of incidentals and bhandling charges comes to Rs. 3080 p.
As compared 1o that, 1t 15 a much lower figure in the case of Food Cor-
poratirn of India. Thereiore ‘his impression should not be there.

As far as other part of the hon.
Member's question 1s concerned, whether any norms have been fixed, I am prepared Lo give the break-up, The close examination of the cost of incilentals and other charges shows that, as far as whept 15 concerned, about 70 per cent of the cost is beyond the control of the Food Corporation of India because they are mandr charges. sales tax. gunny %“ag charges. transport charges, freight, ete, I have got all the details 1 did not give the details hecause I did not want to take much time of the House

Seocondly, as far as rice is concerned, 79 per cent of the cost of incidentals and other charges is beyond the control of the Food Corporation of India due to certain facltors which are beyond their control

As regards remaining 30 per cent in respect of wheat and 21 per caut in respect of rice, recenily, a study has been made by a Committee and certain recommendations have been made. It has been suggested as to what extent there is a possibility of rcducing the cost of incidentals, The main thang that has cmerged is that more than Rs. 76 crores are arrears with the State Governments. ...

MR. SPEAKER: May 1 request hon, Minister to be brief in his replies? He makes a regular speech;
the hon Member makes a regular speech. It is very difficult to dispose of the Question within a reasonable time, You should be brief.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
On this 1 can only say that, if the hon Member wants any details from me, 1 am prepared to furnish.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Tne general approach of the Government of India 1s to charge the consumers the economic costs of foodgrains, Even then we find that there are a very large number of poor consumers m this country, and despite our efforts to charge economic costs, the subsidy involved comes to more than Rs 100 crores, as hus happened even this year.

SHRI DINESH CHANDRA GOS-
WAMI, Whether 1t be that the handling charges of FCI are more or less than in thua private sector, one of the allegaflons is that the loss during handling 1n the case of FCI by way of wastage is much more than in the case nt a private agency and if this is a fact will the Minigter tell whether any study has been made in that direction? Secondly, there is an allegation that with or without the connivance of FCI officials, Auring procurement, in the case of rice or wheat, many foreigp materials like soap-stones are mixed to increase the weight, ] want to know whether this is a fact and if so, what steps are Government taking to remedy these things,

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
As far as shortages are concerned, the figure which the traders have given comes to one Mg. per quintal, and our storage loss during the last three years is broadly the same There 1s no difference 1n that,

As far malpractices and concern-~
ed, we are trying to strengthen our enforcement machinery, and vigilant public can also help us in this.

SHRI K GOPAL: The handling charges according to the statement given are somewhere Rs, 25. The procuremeni prire uf wheat 18
Rs 105 per quintal. 1 am told—and the Minister 13 aware of the fart—
that the selling price of wheat in the south 1s anywhere between Rs. 350 and Rs, 400 per quintal. 1 would like to know what 1s the element of transportation, othrr incidentals and the profits of middiemen,

SHRI ANNASAHEB P, SHINDE-
QOur recent information shows that the prices even in non-wheat-growing States m the south are not so high as is being mentionel by the hon Member. But I would like to have specific information on this from the huon Membher As far as govern=
ment supphies and concerned or even the supplies which are going on trade account, there is a statutory price now and as far ag government wheat 1s concerned, that is being issued at Rs. 125 per quintal f{o all the State Governments a{ rail beads, As far as supplies moving on trade account are concerned, the for fixed price is Rs. 130 per quintal and it varies between Rs. 158 and Rs. 180 in the various States at retail and wholdsale levels,
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P SHINDE:
No, 8Sir; it is very difficult for me to give that figure, I can only give the figure of employees of FCI which is about 50,000,

SHRI 8. M, BANRJEE: The hon,
Minister in reply to the main question has said that the handling charges in respect of foodgrain dealers' Association are more than in the case of FCL I would like to know, after the reversal of the Government's policy regarding procurement and distribution, whether this job will also Le taken out from the hands of the private agenciex and will be entrusted to the FCI to avoid high prices and €ensure proper procurement.

SHR1I ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
It is a suggestion for action.

‘White Revolution ati Standstill due to use of Forvign Breeds of Cows

4

*107, SHRI PURUSHOTTAM
KAKODKAR:
SHRI D. D. DESAL

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the wuse of some foreign breeds of cows in milk production has brought the promised white revolution to a standstill;
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(b) if so. whether these breeds bave been found uneconomic in the Indian conditions; and

(c) other steps takern or being taken to accelerale the pace of white revolution?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI B. P. MAURYA): (a) No,
Sir,

(b) Does not arise,

(c) Massive cross-breeding programmes during the 5th Five Year Plan would cover areas included in the Intensive Cattle Development Projects and selected key village blocks located in the milk sheds of the milk schemes in the metropolitan cities, Pockets where feeding and management conditions are adequate are being selected for integrated cattle-cum-dairy development project with necessary provision for package of inputs like feed, forage, health cover, storage and marketing facill-
ties to cover a large breedable popu-
latron of cows and she-buffaloes. It is experted that there will be a substantial increase in milk production during the 5th Five Year Plan from the present 23 20 million tonnes to approximately 28.60 million tonnes by the vear 78.79.

SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAKOD-
KAR: Part (a) of my question was:

“Whether the use aof some foreign breeds of cows in increasing milk production has brought the promised White revolution to a standstill.”

to which the answer is ‘No, Sir', Then, part (b) of my question 1s:

“if so, whether these breedy have been found uneconomic in the Indian conditions;”
for which the answer is: ‘Does not

arise’.

On the 30th June, a former Adviser to the Government of India, Shri C.

